
 
 

 

 
Board of Public Works and Safety Agenda 
 

MEETING DATE: Monday, November 18, 2024, at 11:30 AM   
MEETING PLACE: Madison City Hall- Council Chambers 

 

A. Calling of roll and notice of absentees. 

B. Approval of minutes 

C. Claims 

• General 
• Payroll 

D. Adjustments 

• 313 Broadway  
E. New business 

• SRF Disbursement L-7 for Water Storage Tanks 

• Change Orders for Clifty Drive 

• PACE Finals:  108 E. 3rd, 1017 W. 1st, 627 Walnut, 513 and 515 West, 423 Mill  

F. Staff Reports 

G. Unfinished business 

H. Mayor’s comments 

I. Public comments 

J. Next Meeting: Monday, December 2, 2024  

K. Motion to adjourn. 

 

City of Madison acknowledges its responsibility to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. 
To assist individuals with disabilities who require special services (i.e. sign interpretative services, 

alternative audio/visual devices, etc.) for participation in or access to County sponsored public programs, 
services and/or meetings, the City requests that individuals make requests for these services forty-eight 

(48) hours ahead of the scheduled program, service and/or meeting. To plan, contact ADA Coordinator at 
812-265-8300. 

 



 
 

 

 

Board of Public Works and Safety Minutes 
MEETING DATE: November 4, 2024, at 11:30 AM 
MEETING PLACE: City Hall- Council Chambers 
The Board of Public Works and Safety, City of Madison, Indiana, met at 11:30 AM in the Council 
Chamber, City Hall.  

Calling of roll and notice of absentees: Courtney, Eaglin, and Carlow were present (3-0). 

Approval of Minutes: Eaglin moved to approve the October 21, 2024, minutes, seconded by Carlow. 
All in favor, motion carried (3-0).  

Claims – General/Payroll: Carlow moved to approve the general and payroll claims as submitted, 
seconded by Eaglin. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Adjustments: None. 

New business: 
MPD SOPs #2a, 2b, and 2c – Chief of Police Shawn Scudder: Chief Scudder provided an overview 
of the new Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) being implemented due to the updated statewide 
use of force policy required for police departments. Motion: Courtney motioned to approve MPD 
SOPs #2a, 2b, and 2c, seconded by Carlow. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

MPD Master Services Agreement with Lexipol – Chief of Police Shawn Scudder: The Madison 
Police Department wishes to enter an agreement with Lexipol, which is a platform that developed a 
streamlined process for updating law enforcement agencies’ operating procedures. Motion: Carlow 
made a motion to approve the MPD Master Services Agreement with Lexipol, seconded by Eaglin. All 
in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

PACE Finals: 707 Walnut St., 119 East St. – Historic Preservationist Brenna Haley: Ken and Linda 
Pettit, at 119 East Street, are requesting the final disbursement of their PACE Rehabilitation Grant. 
All the work has been completed, which includes window restoration, the installation of aluminum-
clad replacement windows, and shutter restoration. They are requesting a total disbursement of 
$7,190.40. 707 Walnut Street, Cornerstone Society, is requesting the final disbursement of their 
PACE Rehabilitation Grant. All work has been completed in accordance with the PACE grant 
requirements, which included a complete rehabilitation of the exterior as well as the structural 
framing on the interior. The requested disbursement amount is $12,500.00. Motion: Eaglin moved 
to approve the PACE Finals, seconded by Carlow. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Lindsay Holley – Madison Main Street – 321 W. Main Street: Lindsay has requested to close off 
the entrance to the comfort station for the Main Street Christmas Open House on Friday, November 
8, 2024, from 4:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. The entrance will be blocked by a vintage red truck, adding a 
festive touch to the event. Motion: Courney moved to approve the entrance closure, seconded by 
Eaglin. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

 
 
 



 
 

 

Staff Reports: 
Main Street Corridor Resurfacing Project – Deputy Mayor Mindy McGee: Mindy provided the 
board and the public with an overview of the Main Street Corridor Resurfacing Project. The detailed 
presentation is available for review on the City of Madison YouTube Channel and website. 

Excavation Update – Building Inspector Bryan Shaw: Contractors have been digging up roads 
and sidewalks in the community but aren't restoring them to standard design quality. This leads to 
costly issues for the city down the line to correct failed excavations. City Building Inspector Bryan 
Shaw presented an overview to the board and the public on current issues, new policies, updated 
design standards, and the permitting process, all of which are still in the implementation/review 
phase. A detailed version of this presentation is available for review on the City of Madison YouTube 
Channel. 

Unfinished Business: None. 

Mayor’s comments: October was a busy month for the city, highlighted by the successful Historic 
Preservation Conference held in Madison. Looking ahead, Main Street's Holiday Open House will 
take place on Friday, November 8, 2024. Also, remember that Election Day is Tuesday, November 5, 
2024—city offices will be closed, so be sure to get out and vote! 

Public comment: None. 

Next meeting: Monday, November 18, 2024, at 11:30 AM. 
Adjourn: Eaglin moved to adjourn, seconded by Courtney. All in favor, motion carried (3-0). 

Attested: 

 
__________________________________ 
Shirley Rynearson, Clerk-Treasurer 
 
_____________________________________ 
Karl Eaglin 

 
_____________________________________ 
Mayor Bob Courtney 
 
__________________________________ 
David Carlow 

 

 

 

 



CITY OF MADISON WATERAND SEWER DEPARTMENT

customer had leak from broken water line on billing for 3 months. Adjust billing
for wastewater back to average usage.

( SEE ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION )

ACCoUNT NAME: HISTORIC MADISON tNN
r
ADDRESS: 313 BROADWAY

l-- -l
I
Ilnccouur +: 23-30430-01

Hvd

Date Water Tax rk

Penalty

Water Sewer

Penalty

Sewer TotalTrash

Penalty

Trash

Birred= 7t12t23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 49.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 5358.17
Gal Used 581,200
SHB = 2,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33

Reading

Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 5314.84

Birred= 8t14t23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33
Gal Used 900
sHB = 2,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33

Reading

Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Birred= st13t23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 198.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 198.21
Gal Used 21 ,500
sHB = 2,000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.33

Reading

Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 154.88

TOTALS = 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 161.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 5469.72

Total Amount of Adjustment: -$5,469.72

SIGNED:

DATED: 't11812024

I
I

I
I



City of Madison Water Dept.

Office Manager

Madison, In.47250

This letter is to address the large usage of water, during April or May of 2023, at 31 3 Broadway
Street, Madison, In. 47250.

On or about April 28,2023, Ryan Shaw entered the business, at 313 Broadway Street, and
discovered a water leak in the Men's bathroom on the first floor of the building. A water pipe had
broken in the ceiling of the restroom, and had been running for several days. All the ceiling
drywall had dropped to the floor and had been ruined; but the spilled water did not pass through
a drain of the city's water department. It simply dissipated through the floor underneath the crawl
space. I called my insurance company and started a claim for the repairs.

I have an estimate from Bubba Johnson of $ 29,000 for repairs, but have not started the repair
yet. I have to fix the broken pipes and repair the drywall in the ceiling and also repair and replace
two of the tile walls and also repair the plumbing behind them. (The tile walls have to be

replaced because I have to tear them down in order to get to the plumbing damage). Also, the
water caused electrical damage in the bathroom which I have to get repaired.

Thank You.

Sarah (Libby) Mann

8t2-599-0241

409 W. l't Street

Madison,In. 47250

?33o{3oo\



j4adison Water and Sewer

101 W. Main Street

Madison,ln. 47250

This tetter is to confirm that the busted water pipe in the bathroom ceiting at the 313 Broadway
St, Broadway Hotet restroom has been repaired .

The repairs were compteted the tast of Aprit or the first of lvlay 2023 by my son, Larry Shaw, who is a
licensed ptumber in the states of lndiana, Kentucky, and Atabama. He did not charge me anything
to do these repairs and therefore I do not have a paid receipt for such. He has worked at EJ's

pl.umbing for the past 25 years, and has compteted many CommerciaI restaurant projects. He said
that it took him about an hour and a hatf to comptete the repair of the pipe. lt is no longer in danger
of leaking.

I hope that this letter, exptanation, meets the requirements of your committee.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sarah Etizabeth Mann, (Libby) Oh fit

Phone 812-599-0251

Emai[ : [mann@historicbroadwayhotet.com

To whom it may concern:



7131123,3:56 PM 1859 (2).heic

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbor/QgrcJHrhtkTcCzvwrsTTXMJpRlCbmqhqxcQ?projector=1&messagePartld=0.1 1t1

.. *f

^*

.k

rui;*

-.fl*r'l"

V'

,t i

#

*--qIEFr. -L
"*-*- $r , -.

.et

I
e.

/

ru

7

r_





 

 

 

UTILITY MANAGER BPW REPORT:     November 18, 2024 

 

Water Project – SRF Disbursement Request L-7 

1. SRF Request L-7 – MW Cole Construction  
Water Storage Tanks {Division “B”} Dated 11/06/2024;  
- Total Amount of Invoice = $378,564 
- Total Retainage Amount for Pay App L-7 = $16,078  
- Amount of SRF Disbursement No. L-7 = $362,486   

 

 

 

2. Adjustment – 313 Broadway – Historic Madison Inn 
- Sarah Elizabeth Mann (Libby) 
- Bathroom pipes burst.  
- Repaired by her son Larry Shaw (a plumber) 

















Contract No:R -44170 Change Order No.: 004

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -44170 Letting Date:11/15/2023

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Middeler, Joseph PE/S:McIntire, Larry Status:Draft

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 004 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 00/00/0000 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

Description: Storm Sewer Construction Change

Original Contract Amount

Current Change Order Amount Percent: 0.000 %

Total Previous Approved Changes Percent: 0.847 %

Total Change To-Date Percent: 0.847 %

Modified Contract Amount

$ 12,377,000.00

$ 22,462.00
$ 104,775.17$ 

127,237.17$ 
12,504,237.17

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -44170 Change Order No.: 004

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -44170 INDIANA Date:06/24/2024

Change Order No:004 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -44170

Project: 1801506 - State:1801106

Change Order Nbr: 004

Change Order Description: Storm Sewer Construction Change

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0086 1801506 0044 715-05156 LFT 174.000 -184.000 C Amount:$ -32,016.00

Item Description: PIPE, TYPE 2, CIRCULAR, DIAMETER 30 IN.

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0106 1801506 0061 720-45515 EACH 7,275.000 2.000 C Amount:$ 14,550.00

Item Description: MANHOLE, TYPE D4, MODIFIED

Supplemental Description1:

Supplemental Description2:

0203 1801506 0086 715-05236 LFT 217.000 184.000 C Amount:$ 39,928.00

Item Description: PIPE TYPE 1 DEFORMED MIN AREA 5.0 SFT

Supplemental Description1: 24 IN x 38 IN Class 3 Pipe

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 004 = $ 22,462.00

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Storm sewer trunk line elevation to be modified in the area of Harry Nichols intersection to avoid conflict with existing water main. Original
elevations would have required the water main to be lowered to a depth which make it difficult for the utility owner to maintain. These
modifications required the addition of two drop manholes and some elliptical pipe. This change order is to add two additional modified D4
manholes at the current bid cost of $7,275.00 each. Also to cover the addition cost per LFT for the 24inx38in elliptical pipe over the cost of the
original 30 in pipe. Which is $217.00/LFT vs $174.00/LFT. This change order also deducts the quantity of 30 inch pipe being replaced by the
24x38 inch pipe.

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -44170 INDIANA Date:06/24/2024

Change Order No:004 Department of Transportation Page: 4

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status



Contract No:R -44170 Change Order No.: 005

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 1

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Contract Information Contract No.: R -44170 Letting Date:11/15/2023

District:SEYMOUR DISTRICT AE:Middeler, Joseph PE/S:McIntire, Larry Status:Pending

Change Order Information Change Order No.: 005 EWA: Y or Force Acct: N

Date Generated: 00/00/0000 Date Approved: 00/00/0000

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

Description: Sampling Testing and removing of Asbestos Material

Original Contract Amount

Current Change Order Amount Percent: 0.150 %

Total Previous Approved Changes Percent: 0.847 %

Total Change To-Date Percent: 0.997 %

Modified Contract Amount

$ 12,377,000.00

$ 301,500.00
$ 127,237.17 

428,737.17 
12,805,737.17

Time Extension Information

Date Initiated 00/00/0000 Date Completed 00/00/0000

Original Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SP Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days

(SS = Standard Specification, SP = Special Provision)

Time Element Description:

Current Time Extension SS Days 0 SP Days 0 SP Days Value $ 0.00

Previous Time Approved SS Days by AE:______ DCE:______ SCE:______ DDCM:______

SS Days____________ SP Days Value $ _______________

Revised Contract Time SS Completion Date 00/00/0000 or SS Calendar/Work Days 0

SS Date 00/00/0000 or SP Days 0



Contract No:R -44170 Change Order No.: 005

INDIANA Department of Transportation Page: 2

Construction Change Order and Time Extension Summary

Review and Approval Information

Required Approval Authority AE:________ DCE:________ SCE:________* DDCM:_______*

($ per Change Order) (- LE $ 250K-) (- LE $ 750K - ) ( -- LE $ 2 M -- ) ( -- GT $ 2 M -- )

(Days per Contract) ( 50 SS days ) ( 100 SS days ) ( 200 SS Days ) ( GT 200 SS days)

Verbal Approval Required? Y / N If Y, by_____________ Date Issued___________

Total Change To-Date>5%? Y / N If Y , Copy to Program Budget Manager_________________

Scope/Design Recommendation
Required?

Y / N If Y, Referred to Project Manager(PM) __________________

Date to PM__________ Date Returned___________

Approval Authority Concurs with PM? Y / N If Y, Concurrence by_______________ Date___________

If N,Resolution: Approved __________ Disapproved ___________

Resolved by_________________________ Date__________

LPA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to LPA _____________ Date Returned _________

FHWA Signatures Required? Y / N If Y, Date to FHWA____________ Date Returned_________

* Field Engineer Recommendation (Required for SCE or DDCM Approval)

Field Engineer _________________________ Date _____________

Comments: ____________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________



Contract No:R -44170 INDIANA Date:09/26/2024

Change Order No:005 Department of Transportation Page: 3

Contract: R -44170

Project: 1801506 - State:1801106

Change Order Nbr: 005

Change Order Description: Sampling Testing and removing of Asbestos Material

Reason Code: CHANGED COND, Constructability Related

CLN PCN PLN Item Code Unit Unit Price CO Qty Comment Amount Change

0204 1801506 0087 202-01261 EACH 1,500.000 1.000 C Amount:$ 1,500.00

Item Description: TESTING FOR ASBESTOS

Supplemental Description1: Sampling and Testing

Supplemental Description2:

0205 1801506 0088 202-03729 LFT 300.000 57.000 C Amount:$ 17,100.00

Item Description: REGULATED ASBESTOS CONTAIN MTRLS REMOVE

Supplemental Description1: Removal of water main

Supplemental Description2:

Total Value for Change Order 005 = $ 18,600.00

Whereas, the Standard Specifications for this contract provides for such work to be performed, the following change is recommended.

General or Standard Change Order Explanation

Contractor found possible asbestos containing material in abandoned water main while excavating for storm sewer installation. Change order is
necessary for the sampling and testing of the pipe material and the removal since asbestos material was found in the pipe. The sampling and
testing was performed by APEC as a sub to O'Mara at a cost of $1,500. The removal will be subbed by O'Mara to Star Environmental Sevices
with oversite and reporting by APEC at a cost of $15,950 plus 7% for O'Mara management. Total cost $17,066 for the removal of approximately
57 feet of pipe. Price for change order will be $300 per LFT

Change Order Explanation for Specific Line Item

****************************************************************************************************************************

It is the intent of the parties that this change order is full and complete compensation for the work describe above.

Notification and consent to this change order is hereby acknowledged.

Contractor:____________________________________________ Signed By:_____________________________________________

Date:__________________________________________________

***************************************************************************************************************************

NOTE: Other required State and FHWA signatures will be obtained electronically through the SiteManager system.



Contract No:R -44170 INDIANA Date:09/26/2024

Change Order No:005 Department of Transportation Page: 4

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

__________________________ __________________________ __________________________

(SIGNATURE) (TITLE) (DATE)

****************************************************************************************************************************

SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION

PE/S _________________________

****************************************************************************************************************************

APPROVED FOR INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION

Approval Level Name of Approver Date Status

Project Engineer/Supervisor McIntire, Larry 00/00/0000 Action Pending




















































































































































































































































































	November 18 2024
	BPW Minutes Draft - November 4, 2024
	Historic Madison Inn 313 Broadway BPW
	2024_11_18 BPW Report
	SRF Disb Req L7 MWCole Signed
	R-44170 CO #004 2nd Draft
	Change Order 5
	final 108 E Third St
	final 1017 W First St
	final 627 Walnut St
	final 513 West St
	final 515 West St
	final 423 Mill St



